Systems to the combined company�s gross profit, assuming cash burn, was calculated to be between 20.2% and 22.2% for calendar year 2002 and
between 21.0% and 21.2% for calendar year 2003. The projected equity contribution of ONI Systems to the combined company�s fully diluted
equity value was calculated to be 21.9% and the projected levered contribution to the combined company�s levered market value is 27.4%. The
pro forma percentage equity ownership of the combined company to be held by ONI Systems stockholders upon completion of the merger (on a
fully diluted equity basis taking into account cash burn) was calculated to be 23.6%.

In connection with its February 17, 2002 opinion, Goldman Sachs analyzed the relative 2003 revenues, net income and net cash contribution
of ONI Systems, using high and low estimates provided by ONI Systems� management, to the combined company on a pro forma basis both
including and excluding any synergies that were projected to result from the transaction projections and based on ONI Systems� pro forma 24%
equity ownership in the combined company. The following table presents the results from that analysis:

ONI Systems Pro Forma Pro Forma With
Current Combined Synergies

Low High Low High Low High

Total
Revenues $350 $400 $1550 $1900 $1550 $1900
Net Income (76) (67) (118) (24) (62) 32
Net Cash $379 $379 $1310 $1310 $1310 $1310

Implied Ownership of:
Revenues $350 $400 $ 372 $ 456 $ 372 $ 456
Net Income (76) (67) (28) (6) (15) 8
Net Cash $379 $379 $ 314 $ 314 $ 314 $ 314

Net Change:
Revenues $ 22 $ 56 $ 22 $ 56
Net Income 48 61 61 75
Net Cash $ (64) $ (64) $ (64) $ (64)

As the foregoing table indicates, as a result of this analysis, ONI Systems� implied ownership of the revenues and net income of the combined
company was calculated to be higher (using both low and high estimates provided by ONI Systems� management and both including and
excluding any projected synergies) than ONI Systems� current level of revenues and net income. ONI Systems� implied ownership of the net cash
of the combined company was calculated to be lower (using both low and high estimates provided by ONI Systems� management and both
including and excluding any projected synergies) than its then current level of net cash.

In connection with its March 18, 2002 opinion, Goldman Sachs performed a similar analysis of the relative 2003 revenues, net income and
net cash contribution, first assuming no cash burn and second assuming cash burn, of ONI Systems, using revised high and low estimates
provided by ONI Systems� management, to the combined company on a pro forma basis both including and excluding any synergies that were
projected to result from the transaction projections. These analyses were also based on ONI

50

Edgar Filing: CIENA CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 74

Table of Contents

Systems� pro forma 24% equity ownership in the combined company. The following table presents the results from that analysis:

ONI Systems Pro Forma Pro Forma With
Current Combined Synergies

Low High Low High Low High

Total
Revenues $ 225 $315 $ 975 $1290 $ 975 $1290
Net Income (110) (80) (120) (51) (64) 5
Net Cash (no cash burn) $ 379 $379 $1428 $1428 $1428 $1428
Net Cash (with cash burn) $ 107 $107 $ 934 $ 934 $1104 $1104

Implied Ownership of:
Revenues $ 225 $315 $ 234 $ 310 $ 234 $ 310
Net Income (110) (80) (29) (12) (15) 1
Net Cash (no cash burn) $ 379 $379 $ 343 $ 343 $ 343 $ 343
Net Cash (with cash burn) $ 107 $107 $ 224 $ 224 $ 265 $ 265

Net Change:
Revenues $ 9 $ (5) $ 9 $ (5)
Net Income 81 68 95 81
Net Cash (no cash burn) $ (36) $ (36) $ (36) $ (36)
Net Cash (with cash burn) $ 118 $ 118 $ 158 $ 158

The foregoing table indicates that when using low estimates provided by ONI Systems� management, ONI Systems� implied ownership of the
revenues of the combined company was calculated to be higher (both including and excluding any projected synergies) than ONI Systems�
current level of revenues. When using high estimates provided by ONI Systems� management, ONI Systems� implied ownership of the revenues
of the combined company was calculated to be lower (both including and excluding any projected synergies) than its current level of revenues.
ONI Systems� implied ownership of the net income of the combined company was calculated to be higher (using both low and high estimates

[…]

grant date then CIENA would record the fair value of the options as additional purchase price with the intrinsic value of the options being
recorded as deferred compensation.

� During the three months ended April 30, 2002, CIENA expects to record a restructuring charge of between $125 million and $135 million
associated with workforce reduction, lease termination, non-cancellable lease costs and the write-down of certain property, equipment and
leasehold improvements. In addition, CIENA also expects to record for this period a charge of approximately $200 million to
$225 million, primarily related to excess inventory associated with its long-haul transport products and purchase commitments with
suppliers.

� CIENA has an outstanding offer to repurchase $178.41 million of convertible subordinated notes due August 15, 2005. The offer expires
on April 29, 2002 and CIENA expects for all of these convertible subordinated notes to be redeemed through the tender offer.

73

Edgar Filing: CIENA CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 99

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of January 31, 2002
(in thousands)

Historical January 31, 2002
Pro Forma

January 31, December 31
CIENA ONI Systems Adjustments Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 472,533 $ 338,511 $ (9,245)A $ 801,799
Short-term investments 1,051,117 26,457 1,077,574
Accounts receivable, net 150,221 43,945 194,166
Inventory 250,191 53,836 304,027
Deferred income taxes 60,234 � 60,234
Prepaid expenses and other 47,110 11,114 58,224

Total current assets 2,031,406 473,863 (9,245) 2,496,024
Long-term investments 416,330 313,834 730,164
Equipment, furniture and fixtures, net 316,039 97,286 413,325
Goodwill 178,891 10,946 351,477 A 541,314
Other intangible assets, net 46,061 12,519 16,381 A 74,961
Deferred income taxes 160,496 � 160,496
Other assets 69,555 7,907 77,462

Total assets $ 3,218,778 $ 916,355 $358,613 $ 4,493,746

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities

Accounts payable $ 46,962 $ 8,953 $ � $ 55,915
Accrued liabilities 125,883 44,076 169,959
Income taxes payable 6,399 � 6,399
Deferred revenue 21,435 5,281 26,716
Other current obligations 1,159 217 1,376
Convertible notes payable 176,533 � 176,533

Total current liabilities 378,371 58,527 � 436,898
Deferred income taxes 58,318 � 58,318
Long-term deferred revenue 17,984 � 17,984
Other long-term obligations 5,740 48 5,788
Convertible notes payable 690,000 300,000 990,000

Total liabilities 1,150,413 358,575 � 1,508,988

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� equity:

Preferred stock � � �
Common stock 3,286 14 983 A 4,283
Additional paid-in capital 3,676,192 941,247 (18,727)A, C 4,598,712
Notes receivable from stockholders (2,453) (4,124) (6,577)
Accumulated other comprehensive
income 5,347 1,419 (1,419)A 5,347
Accumulated deficit (1,614,007) (380,776) 377,776 A (1,617,007)

Edgar Filing: CIENA CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 100

Total stockholders� equity 2,068,365 557,780 358,613 2,984,758

Total liabilities and stockholders�
equity $ 3,218,778 $ 916,355 $358,613 $ 4,493,746

74

Edgar Filing: CIENA CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 101

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Year Ended October 31, 2001

(In thousands, except per share data)

Pro Forma Historical Pro Forma
October 31, December 31, Combined

2001 2001 October 31,
CIENA ONI SYSTEMS Adjustments 2001

Revenue $ 1,603,229 $ 195,680 $ � $ 1,798,909
Cost of goods sold (exclusive of $0, $4,141,
$2,800 and $6,941 deferred stock
compensation costs) 904,549 166,616 � 1,071,165

Gross profit 698,680 29,064 � 727,744

Operating expenses
Research and development (exclusive of
$26,185, $11,205, $2,562 and $39,952
deferred stock compensation costs) 284,885 78,355 � 363,240
Sales and marketing (exclusive of
$10,791, $7,937, $5,027 and $23,755
deferred stock compensation costs) 152,476 51,322 � 203,798
General and administrative (exclusive of
$18,066, $3,726, $1,092 and $22,884
deferred stock compensation costs) 65,105 26,767 91,872
Deferred stock compensation costs 55,042 27,009 11,481 C 93,532
Amortization of goodwill 300,301 3,981 (3,981)D 300,301
Amortization of intangible assets 8,863 5,086 1,528 B 15,477
In-process research and development � 8,240 � 8,240
Restructuring costs 15,439 17,350 � 32,789
Goodwill impairment 1,719,426 � � 1,719,426
Provision for doubtful accounts (6,579) 10,621 � 4,042

Total operating expenses 2,594,958 228,731 9,028 2,832,717

Loss from operations (1,896,278) (199,667) (9,028) (2,104,973)
Other income, net 23,336 11,813 � 35,149

Loss before income taxes (1,872,942) (187,854) (9,028) (2,069,824)
Provision for income tax 87,385 412 � 87,797

Net loss $(1,960,327) $(188,266) $ (9,028) $(2,157,621)

Basic net loss per common share $ (6.11) $ (1.40) $ (5.14)

Diluted net loss per common share and
dilutive potential common share $ (6.11) $ (1.40) $ (5.14)

Weighted average basic common shares
outstanding 320,893 134,756 (36,045)A 419,604

Edgar Filing: CIENA CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 102

Weighted average basic common and dilutive
potential common shares outstanding 320,893 134,756 (36,045)A 419,604

75

Edgar Filing: CIENA CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 103

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CIENA

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Year Ended October 31, 2001

(In thousands, except per share data)

Five Months
Ended

October 31, March 29,
2001 2001 Pro Forma

Historical Historical October 31, 2001
CIENA Cyras Adjustments CIENA

Revenue $ 1,603,229 $ � $ � $ 1,603,229
Cost of goods sold (exclusive of $0, $0, $0,
and $0 deferred stock compensation costs) 904,549 � � 904,549

Gross profit 698,680 � � 698,680

Operating expenses
Research and development (exclusive
of $17,825, $16,830, ($8,470), and
$26,185 deferred stock compensation
costs) 235,831 49,054 � 284,885
Sales and marketing (exclusive of
$8,336, $8,289, ($5,834), and $10,791
deferred stock compensation costs) 146,949 5,527 � 152,476
General and administrative (exclusive
of $15,206, $8,371, ($5,511), and
$18,066 deferred stock compensation
costs) 57,865 7,240 � 65,105
Merger related expenses � 30,204 (30,204)E �
Deferred stock compensation costs 41,367 33,490 (19,815)F 55,042
Amortization of goodwill 177,786 122,515 G 300,301
Amortization of intangible assets 4,413 4,450 H 8,863
In-process research and development 45,900 (45,900)I �
Restructuring costs 15,439 � � 15,439
Goodwill impairment 1,719,426 � � 1,719,426
Provision for doubtful accounts (6,579) � � (6,579)

Total operating expenses 2,438,397 125,515 31,046 2,594,958

Loss from operations (1,739,717) (125,515) (31,046) (1,896,278)
Other income (expense), net 32,988 (9,652) � 23,336

Loss before income taxes (1,706,729) (135,167) (31,046) (1,872,942)
Provision (benefit) for income tax 87,333 52 � 87,385

Net loss $(1,794,062) $(135,219) $ (31,046) $(1,960,327)

Basic net loss per common share $ (5.75) $ (6.11)

Diluted net loss per common share and
dilutive potential common share $ (5.75) $ (6.11)

Edgar Filing: CIENA CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 104

Weighted average basic common shares 311,815 9,078 J 320,893

Weighted average basic common and
dilutive potential common shares
outstanding 311,815 9,078 J 320,893

76

Edgar Filing: CIENA CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 105

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Three Months Ended January 31, 2002
(In thousands, except per share data)

Historical
Three Months

Three Months Three Months Ended
Ended Ended January 31,

January 31, December 31, 2002
2002 2001 Pro Forma

CIENA ONI Systems Adjustments Combined

Revenue $ 162,156 $ 42,163 $ � $ 204,319
Cost of good sold (exclusive of $0, ($275),
$1,519 and $1,244 deferred stock compensation
costs) 139,687 34,978 � 174,665

Gross profit 22,469 7,185 � 29,654

Operating expenses
Research and development (exclusive of
$3,951, ($981), $3,448 and $6,418 deferred
stock compensation costs) 64,756 19,830 � 84,586
Sales and marketing (exclusive of $956,
($786), $3,109 and $3,279 deferred stock
compensation costs) 37,600 13,620 � 51,220
General and administrative (exclusive of
$227, ($292), $1,155 and $1,090 deferred
stock compensation costs) 13,655 6,957 � 20,612
Deferred stock compensation costs 5,134 (2,334) 9,231 C 12,031
Amortization of goodwill � 1,233 (1,233)D �
Amortization of intangible assets 1,813 1,473 181 B 3,467
Restructuring costs 6,828 1,258 � 8,086

Total operating expenses 129,786 42,037 8,179 180,002

Loss from operations (107,317) (34,852) (8,179) (150,348)
Other income, net 361 369 � 730

Loss before income taxes (106,956) (34,483) (8,179) (149,618)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes (36,365) 255 � (36,110)

Net loss $ (70,591) (34,738) $ (8,179) $(113,508)

Basic net loss per common share $ (0.22) $ (0.25) $ (0.27)

Diluted net loss per common and dilutive
potential common share $ (0.22) $ (0.25) $ (0.27)

Weighted average basic common shares
outstanding 327,620 136,970 (38,259)A 426,331

Edgar Filing: CIENA CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 106

Weighted average basic common and dilutive
potential common shares outstanding 327,620 136,970 (38,259)A 426,331

77

Edgar Filing: CIENA CORP - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 107

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

COMBINED FINANCIAL DATA

NOTE 1 � BASIS OF PRESENTATION

On February 18, 2002, CIENA Corporation (�CIENA�) announced that it had entered into the agreement to acquire by merger ONI Systems
in a transaction to be accounted for as a purchase. Under the terms of the agreement, each outstanding share of capital stock of ONI Systems will
be exchanged for 0.7104 shares of CIENA common stock, and CIENA will assume all ONI Systems� outstanding options and warrants as well as
its outstanding convertible debt. Assuming the acquisition was consummated on February 19, 2002, the stockholders of ONI Systems would